THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HUNT

#16,840



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE TOWN OF POETRY, TEXAS AND THE HUNT COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

This Agreement, made and entered into as of the date of execution hereof by and between the Town of Poetry, Texas (the "Town"), acting by and through its Mayor, being duly authorized by Resolution or Ordinance of the Town Council of the Town of Poetry, Texas, and the Hunt County Health Department (the "County"), acting by and through its representative and being duly authorized by Resolution of the governing body of said entity.

WITNESSETH, that the Town and the County, for good and valuable consideration and the mutual proposes contained herein hereby agree that the County will perform the following services in and for the Town of Poetry, Texas:

- 1. Inspect all food service establishments within the Town of Poetry.
- Follow up on serious violations to ensure that suggested corrections are made in a timely manner and take appropriate legal action if necessary.
- 3. Assist with licensing program for food service establishments.
- 4. Investigate complaints of a public health nature.
- Enforce Texas Food Establishment Rules (the "TFER") as set forth in Texas
 Administrative Code Ch. 228 and promulgated by the Texas Department of State
 Health Services ("DSHS").
- 6. File inspection reports, noting violations and corrections.

7. Follow up on serious violations to determine if corrections are made in a timely manner and take appropriate legal action if corrections are not made.

8. Perform responsibilities as designated representative pertaining to on-site sewage facilities.

The performance of the services to be rendered hereunder shall begin on June 30, 2021 and continue until agreed in writing by the parties hereto. It is expressly understood and agreed that this Environmental Services Agreement may be modified or canceled at any time by either party with written notice to the other party.

THIS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AGREEMENT is executed and effective this day of June, 2021.

TOW	N OF POETRY, TEXAS	
By:		
_	Tara Senkevech, Mayor	

HUNT COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Name:

Its: